If any of the services promulgated under this solicitation consist of construction 

work, it is required under Title 54.1, Chapter 11, Code of Virginia for a contractor who performs or 
manages construction, removal, repair, or improvements when the total value referred to in a single 
contract or project is: 

One hundred twenty thousand dollars ($120,000) or more, or the total value of all such construction, 
removal, repair or improvements undertaken by such person within any twelve-month period is seven 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) or more shall show evidence of being licensed as a Class A 
Contractor. 

Ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) or more, but less than one hundred twenty thousand dollars ($120,000) 
or the total value of all such construction, removal, repair or improvements undertaken by such person 
within any twelve-month period is one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) or more, but less than 
seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) shall show evidence of being licensed as a Class B 
Contractor. 

Over one thousand dollars ($1,000) but less than ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or the total value of all 

such construction, removal, repair, or improvements undertaken by such person within any twelve-month 
period is no more than one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) shall show evidence of being 
licensed as a Class C Contractor. 

The City shall require master certification as a condition of licensure or certification of electrical, plumbing 

and heating, ventilation and air conditioning contractors. 

A valid business license from the City may be required.